position or results of operations that may be achieved in the future.

   The unaudited condensed pro forma financial statements should be read in
conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and related notes
and the interim consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated
by reference herein.

   F-1

   RELIANT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   (A WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF RELIANT ENERGY, INCORPORATED)

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   JUNE 30, 2000

   (THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

   DISTRIBUTION OF
   HISTORICAL   UNREGULATED   PRO FORMA
   BALANCE   RESOURCES   ADJUSTMENTS   BALANCE
   ----------   ---------------   -----------   ----------

Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   67,016   $   (30,848)   $   36,168
Accounts and notes receivable.....   1,646,098   (1,136,376)   509,722
Accounts and notes receivable--affiliated
  companies, net.....   $130,192(a)   130,192
Price risk management assets.....   1,727,420   (1,727,420)   --
Prepayments and other current assets.....   142,055   (19,949)   122,106
   ----------   ------------   --------   ----------
  Total current assets.....   3,582,589   (2,914,593)   130,192   798,188
   ----------   ------------   --------   ----------
Property, Plant and Equipment--net.....   2,991,185   (13,038)   2,978,147
   ----------   ------------   --------   ----------
Goodwill and intangible assets, net.....   1,973,505   (109,791)   1,863,714
Price risk management assets.....   551,558   (551,558)   --
Notes receivable--affiliated companies, net.....   240,077   240,077
Other assets.....   397,338   (292,818)   104,520
   ----------   ------------   --------   ----------
  Total other assets.....   2,922,401   (714,090)   2,208,311
   ----------   ------------   --------   ----------
   Total Assets.....  $9,496,175   $ (3,641,721)   $130,192   $5,984,646
   ==========   ============   ========   ==========
Current portion of long-term debt.....  $  339,863   $   --   $  339,863
Short-term borrowings.....   566,679   --   566,679
Accounts payable.....   1,213,818   (892,402)   321,416
Accounts and notes payable--affiliated companies,
  net.....   173,078   (303,270)   $130,192(a)   --
Price risk management liabilities.....   1,690,825   (1,690,825)   --
Other.....   260,169   (90,734)   169,435
   ----------   ------------   --------   ----------
  Total current liabilities.....   4,244,432   (2,977,231)   130,192   1,397,393
   ----------   ------------   --------   ----------
Accumulated deferred income taxes.....   562,937   8,574   571,511
Price risk management liabilities.....   526,017   (526,017)   --
Other.....   343,445   (45,074)   298,371
   ----------   ------------   --------   ----------
  Total other liabilities.....   1,432,399   (562,517)   869,882
   ----------   ------------   --------   ----------
Long-term debt.....   1,099,542   --   1,099,542
   ----------   ------------   --------   ----------
Resources Obligated Mandatorily Redeemable
  Convertible Preferred Securities of Subsidiary
  Trust Holding Solely Junior Subordinated
  Debentures of Resources.....   640   --   640
   ----------   ------------   --------   ----------
Common stock.....   1   --   1
Paid-in capital.....   2,463,831   --   2,463,831
Retained earnings.....   256,511   (103,154)   153,357
Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (1,181)   1,181   --
   ----------   ------------   --------   ----------
  Total stockholder's equity.....   2,719,162   (101,973)   2,617,189
   ----------   ------------   --------   ----------
   Total Liabilities and Stockholder's Equity.....  $9,496,175   $ (3,641,721)   $130,192   $5,984,646
   ==========   ============   ========   ==========

  See note to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

   F-2

   RELIANT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   (A WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF RELIANT ENERGY, INCORPORATED)

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2000

   (THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

   DISTRIBUTION OF
   HISTORICAL   UNREGULATED   PRO FORMA
   BALANCE   RESOURCES   ADJUSTMENTS   BALANCE
   ----------   ---------------   -----------   ----------

Revenues.....  $7,109,064   $(5,351,745)   $296,174(a) $2,053,493
   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------
Expenses:
  Natural gas and purchased power.....   6,443,483   (5,299,749)   296,174(a)  1,439,908
  Operation and maintenance.....   244,789   (57)   244,732
  General, administrative and development....   97,015   (50,415)   46,600
  Depreciation and amortization.....   105,486   (3,022)   102,464
  Taxes other than income taxes.....   55,656   (195)   55,461
   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------
   Total.....   6,946,429   (5,353,438)   296,174   1,889,165
   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------
Operating Income.....   162,635   1,693   164,328
   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------
Other Income (Expense):
  Interest expense.....   (63,353)   1,257   (62,096)
  Interest income.....   3,296   (2,036)   1,260
  Interest expense--affiliates, net.....   2,196   9,336   11,532
  Gain (loss) from investments.....   (22,168)   22,185   17
  Distribution on trust preferred
   securities.....   (15)   (15)
  Other, net.....   5,744   (17)   5,727
   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------
   Total.....   (74,300)   30,725   (43,575)
   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------
Income Before Income Taxes.....   88,335   32,418   120,753
Income Tax Expense.....   46,696   7,428   54,124
   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------
Income from Continuing Operations.....  $   41,639   $   24,990   $   66,629
   ==========   ===========   ========   ==========

  See note to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

   F-3

   RELIANT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   (A WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF RELIANT ENERGY, INCORPORATED)

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999

   (THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

   DISTRIBUTION OF
   UNREGULATED   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   RESOURCES   ADJUSTMENTS   BALANCE
   -----------   ---------------   -----------   ----------

Revenues.....  $10,543,545   $(7,728,814)   $381,099(a) $3,195,830
Expenses:
  Natural gas and purchased power.....   9,307,445   (7,641,464)   380,109(a)  2,046,090
  Operation and maintenance.....   373,387   990(a)   374,377
  General, administrative and development...   263,162   (60,037)   203,125
  Depreciation and amortization.....   198,676   (5,022)   193,654
  Taxes other than income taxes.....   103,192   (832)   102,360
   -----------   -----------   --------   ----------
   Total.....   10,245,862   (7,707,355)   381,099   2,919,606
   -----------   -----------   --------   ----------
Operating Income.....   297,683   (21,459)   276,224
   -----------   -----------   --------   ----------
Other Income (Expense):
  Interest expense.....   (119,269)   1,955   (117,314)
  Interest income.....   2,768   (1,118)   1,650
  Interest income (expense)--affiliates,
   net.....   5,878   967   6,845
  Distribution on trust preferred
   securities.....   (357)   (357)
  Other, net.....   2,269   114   2,383
   -----------   -----------   --------   ----------
   Total.....   (108,711)   1,918   (106,793)
   -----------   -----------   --------   ----------
Income before Income Taxes.....   188,972   (19,541)   169,431
Income Tax Expense.....   88,771   (8,948)   79,823
   -----------   -----------   --------   ----------
Income from Continuing Operations.....  $   100,201   $   (10,593)   $   89,608
   ===========   ===========   ========   ==========

  See note to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

   F-4

   RELIANT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   NOTE TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(a) Represents previously eliminated intercompany balances that are now
   outstanding due to the transfer of Unregulated Resources to subsidiaries of
   Reliant Energy.

   F-5